

No. 88580

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

**DONNA J. COLLIER
Respondent/Plaintiff**

vs.

CITY OF OAK GROVE, MISSOURI

Appellant/Defendant

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit
Civil Action No. 03CV-223403
Honorable Michael Manners**

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

James H. Ensz MO 23860
Steven T. Majors MO 52859
ENSZ & JESTER, P.C.
2121 City Center Square
1100 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: 816-474-8010
Facsimile: 816-471-7910
jensz@enszjester.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON RESPONDENT'S CLAIM FOR PROPERTY DAMAGES WHICH INCLUDED A REQUEST FOR REMITTITUR BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE OF RECORD AND JURY VERDICT DIRECTING INSTRUCTION PERTAINING TO PROPERTY DAMAGES ONLY SUPPORTED A VERDICT FOR \$45,000.00 AS OPPOSED TO THE \$200,000.00 AWARDED, SUCH THAT THE JUDGMENT ON THE VERDICT SHOULD BE REMITTED FROM \$200,000.00 TO \$45,000.00 ON RESPONDENT'S CLAIM FOR PROPERTY DAMAGES.	3
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IN THE AMOUNT OF \$139,528.76 BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE OF RECORD ONLY SUPPORTED PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,361.57, IF ANY, SUCH THAT PREJUDGMENT INTEREST SHOULD BE REMITTED FROM \$139,528.76 TO \$5,361.57, IF ANY.	8
A. Preservation of Argument for This Court's Consideration.	8

B. The Amount of Prejudgment Interest That Could be Awarded had to be Ascertainable..... 9

C. Respondent's Failure to Address Appellant's Prejudgment Interest Issue..... 9

PLAIN ERROR REVIEW 11

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF WORD PROCESSING PROGRAM 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bewley v. Allright Carparts, Inc., 617 S.W.2d 547, 550 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981) 5

Byrom v. Little Blue Valley Sewer District, et al, 16 S.W.3d 573, 577-578 (Mo. banc 2000)
..... passim

Heins Implement Co. v. Missouri Highway & Transportation Com'n., 859 S.W.2d 681, 692-693
(Mo. 1993) 3, 4, 5, 10

Spain v. City of Cape Girardeau, 484 S.W.2d 498, 503-506, (Mo. App. E.D. 1972)..... 6

Rules

Civil Rule 83.08(b) 8

Civil Rule 84.13(c)..... 11
